intermediates/finished fertilizers/production, movement,
distribution, sale of fertilizers and payment of subsidy are
monitored. The claims of subsidy are generated by manufactures/
importers/marketers of P&K fertilizers under the FMS.

Department of Fertilizers release subsidy on P&K fertilizers in two
phases i.e. (i) On Account payment and (ii) balance payment.
Payment of 85% (90 % with Bank Guarantee) of the subsidy to the
Companies in case of P&K fertilizers (except SSP) is disbursed as
‘On Account’ payment on the basis of receipt of fertilizers in the
district, certified by the Statutory Auditor of the company. In respect
of SSP, the ‘On Account’ Payment is based on the sale of fertilizer
in the districts certified by Statutory Auditor of the company. The
balance payment (10-15%) of subsidy on P&K fertilizers is made
after the sale of fertilizers in the district on the certification from
Company’s Statutory Auditor. In case of SSP, the balance is made
after the receipt of Proforma ‘B’ from the State Government.”

The details of subsidy outgo during the last six years is as under:—

(Rs. in crores)

Years Indigenous Imported Indigenous Imported Total
P&K P&K Urea Urea (Gross)

(Gross)

1 2 3 4 5 6

2006-07 6648.17 3649.95 12650.37 5071.06 28019.55

2007-08 10333.80 6600.00 16450.37 9934.99 43319.16

26

2008-09 32957.10 32597.69 20968.74 12971.18 99494.71

2009-10 16000.00 23452.06 17580.25 6999.98 64032.29

2010-11 20650.00 20850.00 15080.73 9255.95 65836.68

2011-12(BE) 14343.00 15363.87 13308.00 10575.00 53589.87

2011-12(RE) 19832.00 14954.87 19308.00 17575.00 71569.87

Including Rs. 13778.93 Crore allocated under 2nd Supplementary Demands for
Grants for 2011-12 which Rs. 778.93 Crore have been allocated towards compensation
on account of loss due to sale of Fertilizers Bonds. Additional allocation of Rs.
4201.07 Crore have been allocated in RE 2011-12 which will be available for
expenditure only in 3rd Supplementary.

5.2 The Committee further informed in a detailed note about the
increasing trend of fertilizer subsidy as under:—

“The increase in rate of subsidy on fertilizers combined with the
increase in consumption in fertilizers has led to a substantial